GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
August 20, 2013
6:30 P.M.
AGENDA
Call to Order:
Pledge of Allegiance:
Introduction:
Approval of Agenda:
Call to the Public: (Please Note: The Board will not begin any new
business after 10:00 p.m.)
1. 13-19…A request by Bob Maxey Ford, Sec. 6, 2798 E. Grand River, for
continuation of a nonconforming building or structure to continue the existing
front building face to the east.
2. 13-20…A request by Zion Restoration US, Sec. 23, 6518 Catalpa, for a 14-foot
side yard variance to construct an addition.
3. 13-21…A request by Thomas A. and Donna Jean Phelps, 4470 Clifford Road, for
a 2-foot sideyard setback variance to construct a deck and a variance to extend
that deck 3-feet further from the rear building line than the 15-foot maximum
allows.
4. 13-22…A request by Dr. Cyr and Patricia Crane, 4283 Clifford Road, for a 10foot shoreline set back variance to construct an addition to the existing house.

ADMINISTRATIVE BUSINESS:
A.
B.
C.
D.

Approval of minutes for the July 16, 2013 Zoning Board of
Appeals meeting.
Correspondence
Member Discussion
Adjournment

Charter Township of Genoa
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
August 20, 2013
CASE #13-19
PROPERTY LOCATION:

2798 E. Grand River

PETITIONER:

SRM Associates LLC

ZONING:

GCD (General Commercial District)

WELL AND SEPTIC INFO:

Connected to water & sewer system

PETITIONERS REQUEST:

5’ front yard setback variance (addition), 7’ parking lot setback from
the rear property line.

CODE REFERENCE:

7.03.01

STAFF COMMENTS:

See Attached Staff Report

Front

Setbacks for
Zoning District
Setbacks
Requested
Variance Amount

Other Side

Rear

Height

Waterfront

70

Parking Lot
Setback (Rear
Lot Line)
10

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

65

3

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

5

7

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

MEMORANDUM
TO:

Genoa Township Zoning Board of Appeals

FROM:

Ron Akers, Zoning Official

DATE:

August 14, 2013

RE:

ZBA 13-19

STAFF REPORT
File Number: ZBA#13-19
Site Address: 2798 E. Grand River
Parcel Number: 4711-06-200-058
Parcel Size: 6.217 Acres
Applicant: SRM Associates LLC, 16901 Mack Ave, Detroit, MI 48224
Property Owner: Same as Applicant
Information Submitted: Application, site plan, building plans
Request: Dimensional Variance
Project Description: Applicant is requesting variances from article 7.03.01 for a front
yard setback variance & parking lot setback variance
Zoning and Existing Use: GCD (General Commercial District), Automotive Sales and
Service
Other:
Public hearing was published in the Livingston County Press and Argus on Sunday August
4, 2013 and 300 foot mailings were sent to any real property within 300 feet of the
property lines in accordance with the Michigan Zoning Enabling Act.
Summary
The applicant is proposing to construct an addition onto their existing main building.
This addition will be used for a service center. The east portion of the main building sits
5’ inside the front yard setback line. The proposed addition will be constructed in line
with the east side of the main building and is also located 5’ inside the front setback
line. This will require a variance. The second variance is to reduce the 10’ setback
requirement for a parking lot on the rear property line. The parking area is existing
gravel and the applicant is making an application to pave the area. This would require a
7’ parking setback variance.

Variance Requests
There are two variance requests associated with this project. They are as follows:
Article 7.03.01 – The GCD zoning district has a front yard setback requirement of 70’.
The applicant is proposing to expand an existing non-conforming building within the
front yard setback. That current building is located 5’ inside the front yard setback.
Article 7.03.01 – The GCD zoning district also has a parking lot setback of 10’ from the
rear and side lot lines. The applicant has proposed the paved parking area to extend to
3’ from the rear property line. The applicant has also proposed a 6’ screening wall to
shield the residential properties from the commercial use.
Standards for Approval
The following is the standards of approval that are listed in the Zoning Ordinance for
Dimensional Variances:
23.05.03 Criteria Applicable to Dimensional Variances. No variance in the provisions or
requirements of this Ordinance shall be authorized by the Board of Appeals unless it is
found from the evidence that all of the following conditions exist:
(a) Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice. Compliance with the strict letter of the
restrictions governing area, setbacks, frontage, height, bulk, density, or other
dimensional provisions would unreasonably prevent the use of the property. Granting of
a requested variance or appeal would do substantial justice to the applicant as well as to
other property owners in the district and is necessary for the preservation and
enjoyment of a substantial property right similar to that possessed by other properties
in the same zoning district and vicinity of the subject parcel.
(b) Extraordinary Circumstances. There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances
or conditions applicable to the property or the intended use which are different than
other properties in the same zoning district or the variance would make the property
consistent with the majority of other properties in the vicinity. The need for the variance
was not self-created by the applicant.
(c) Public Safety and Welfare. The granting of the variance will not impair an adequate
supply of light and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in
public streets, or increase the danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort,
morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the Township of Genoa.
(d) Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood. The variance will not interfere with or
discourage the appropriate development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties
and the surrounding neighborhood.

Summary of Findings
There have been several variance requests regarding this property over the past few
years. The following are excerpts from the minutes regarding the specific variance
requests over the past few years:
08-13…A request by M. Krug Investments, Section 6, 2798 E. Grand River, for a front
yard variance to construct an addition.
A call to the public was made with no response.
Moved by Brady, supported by Figurski, to approve case #08-13 for 2798 E. Grand River,
for a 44.05’ variance with a 25.95’ setback as requested. The practical difficulty is due to
the sloping topography and the existing placement of the building on the site. Motion
carried unanimously.
10-06…A request by Krug Investments, Section 6,2798 E. Grand River, to reapprove a
variance granted in July of 2008 for a front yard variance to construct an addition.
Moved by Perri, supported by Wildman, to grant petitioners request as it was approved
in August of 2008 with no changes.
The Finding of fact is due to the sloping topography and the existing placement of the
building on the site. Motion carried unanimously.
11-24…A request by M. Krug L.L.C., Sec. 6, 2798 E. Grand River, for a front yard
variance to construct quick oil change building.
Mike Boss of Boss Engineering and Dan Rutherford of Krug Ford were present for the
petitioner.
A call to the public was made with no response.
Moved by Wildman, supported by Figurski, to approve case#11-24, 2798 E. Grand River,
for a front yard variance of 25 feet with a setback of 45 feet to construct a quick oil
change. Finding of fact is the location of the existing power corridor that will infringe on
the building in the back of the property. Motion carried unanimously.
At this time the front yard variance request was for an updated showroom. This request
was approved in 2008 and re-approved in 2010 due to the approval expiring. The 2011
variance request was for a quick oil change building which was never constructed.
This proposed project requires a special use permit from the Township Board. The
Planning Commission reviewed this project on 8/12/13. The Planning Commission
recommended approval of the special use application and site plan application to the
Township Board. The minutes and Planner’s Report have been attached to the packet
for your review.
The following are findings based upon the presented materials.


Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice – Strict compliance with the front yard
setbacks would prevent the addition from being in line with the existing main
building. By constructing the building in this fashion it allows the applicant to
take advantage of buildable area within the lot and maintain a consistent
aesthetic appearance with the existing building. In regards to the request to







reduce the parking lot setback requirement, there are mitigation strategies in
place to reduce the impact of the use on the residential properties to the
south. The area is an existing gravel parking area which is proposed to be
paved. The purpose of this 10’ buffer area is to reduce the potential negative
impact one use may have on another. In order to mitigate this impact the
applicant has proposed to construct a 6’ masonry screen wall between the
commercial property and the residential property. According to the Planners
Report for the project, this should be sufficient to mitigate the impact of the
automotive dealer on the residential properties. This 6’ masonry screening
wall will do justice to the residential property owners because it will mitigate
this impact. The front yard setback will do justice to the property owners
along the Grand River corridor because allowing the addition to be built in line
with the existing building will create a consistent appearance on the corridor.
Extraordinary Circumstances – The need for the variance was not self-created.
The developed area already encroaches into the required parking setback area.
Based on this circumstance the applicant has proposed the 6’ masonry screen
wall to mitigate this issue. The existing building also encroaches into the front
yard setback and if a consistent building line is to be maintained the addition
would need to be constructed within the front yard setback.
Public Safety and Welfare – The Planners Report to the Planning Commission
summarizes that the impact statement of the project states the project will not
adversely affect any public services/utilities, natural features, surrounding land
uses or traffic.
Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood – The impact of these variances on the
surrounding neighborhood is limited. The front yard setback variance would
provide a consistent appearance for the Grand River corridor and allow the
continuation of an existing encroachment. The impact of the reduction in the
parking lot setback requirement on the rear property line is adequately
mitigated by a 6’ masonry screening wall.

Potential Motion
Based on the summary of findings the following motion could be made if the Zoning
Board of Appeals decides to do so.
Moved by _______ supported by ____________ to approve ZBA case # 13-19 for SRM
Associates LLC, 2798 E. Grand River, Howell, MI 48843, for a front yard setback variance
of 5’ and parking lot setback variance of 7’ on the rear property line based on the
following findings of fact:
1. Strict compliance with the front yard setback requirement would limit the ability
of the property owner to construct an addition which maintains a consistent
front building line with the existing main building.
2. The area within the rear lot line parking lot setback is already developed as a
parking area and the proposed 6’ masonry screening wall will adequately

mitigate the impact the proposed changes to the site plan will have on the
adjacent residential properties.
3. The need for a variance is not self-created.
4. According to the Planner’s Report, the proposed variance will not impair public
safety or welfare.
5. There will be little if any negative impact on the surrounding neighborhood. The
front yard variance will provide for a consistent appearance on the Grand River
corridor and the proposed 6’ masonry screening wall will mitigate the impacts
of the extended parking area.
This approval shall be conditioned upon the following:
1. Approval of the site plan request and special use request by the Township
Board.

LSL Planning, Inc.
Community Planning Consultants

July 23, 2013

Planning Commission
Genoa Township
2911 Dorr Road
Brighton, Michigan 48116
Attention:
Subject:
Location:
Zoning:

Kelly Van Marter, AICP
Assistant Township Manager and Planning Director
Bob Maxey Ford Expansion – Special Land Use and Site Plan Review #1
2798 E. Grand River Avenue – south side of Grand River, east of Chilson Road
GCD General Commercial District

Dear Commissioners:
At the Township’s request, we have reviewed the site plan (dated 7/9/13), as well as the application for
special land use (dated 7/8/13) proposing an expansion of the existing auto dealership and service center
on the 10-acre property. We have reviewed the proposal in accordance with the applicable provisions of
the Genoa Township Zoning Ordinance.
A.

Summary

1. Provided the Commission feels the 6-foot masonry screen wall is sufficient to protect the adjacent
residential properties, the case can be made that the general special land use standards of Article 19
are met.
2. Any issues raised by the Township Engineer must be addressed and/or mitigated.
3. There are 4 automobile display pods in the greenbelt, while only 1 is permitted.
4. The applicant should confirm that all truck maneuvering is/will be accommodated on site.
5. A 6-foot masonry screen wall is proposed along the rear lot line in lieu of the required buffer zone.
6. There are existing and proposed dimensional deficiencies.
7. The Planning Commission has approval authority over the building elevations, including materials
and colors.
8. We request the applicant provide parking calculations and delineate which spaces are intended for
parking versus those for storage.
9. If the amount of parking is deemed excessive, Planning Commission approval will be required.
Additionally, the number of barrier free spaces is deficient.
10. The site plan does not identify the 3 required loading/unloading spaces.
11. The existing site is deficient in terms of all landscaping requirements. The proposed project includes
new detention pond landscaping.
12. The site plan does not identify any existing or proposed waste receptacles.
13. The applicant must provide fixture detail sheets.
14. The submittal exceeds the Zoning Ordinance limitation of 1 wall sign per business, although the
Commission may allow a second sign in certain instances.
15. A Traffic Impact Statement is required by Section 18.07.09.
16. We recommend the require a Pollution Incident Prevention Plan (PIPP) in accordance with Section
13.07.04.

306 S. Washington Ave. Ste. 400

Royal Oak, Michigan 48067

248.586.0505

Fax 248.586.0501

www.LSLplanning.com
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Subject site

Service Center
Addition

Collision Shop
Building

Aerial view of site and surroundings (looking north)
B.

Proposal/Process

The applicant requests special land use and site plan review/approval for a new 17,083 square foot
collision center building, as well as a 10,139 square foot service center expansion. Table 7.02 of the
Zoning Ordinance lists automobile dealerships as special land uses in the GCD.
In accordance with Section 19.06, the proposed expansion is considered a major amendment to an
existing special land use. Therefore, a new application for special land use approval is required in
addition to the need for site plan review and approval. Automobile dealerships are also subject to the
specific use conditions of Section 7.02.02(c).
Lastly, the collision shop is an accessory component of the auto dealership, which is allowable per Table
7.02, although it would not otherwise be permitted in the GCD. That is, the accessory collision shop
cannot operate in the absence of the auto dealership as the principal use of the property.
Following a public hearing on the request, the Planning Commission may forward its recommendation on
the project to the Township Board for a final decision.
C.

Special Land Use Review

Section 19.03 of the Zoning Ordinance identifies the review criteria for Special Land Use applications as
follows:
1. Master Plan. The Township Master Plan and Future Land Use map designate the site as General
Commercial. This Plan states that this classification is intended for “businesses which serve the
requirements of the community at large including Genoa Township, Howell, Brighton and pass-by
traffic along Grand River Avenue.” The Plan also notes that uses in this category are likely to
generate significant traffic and that outdoor sales and display areas may be included. Lastly, the Plan
states that such areas are to be buffered from nearby residential areas.
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It is the latter statement that is the potential concern under this criterion. Specifically, the proposed
development encroaches into required setbacks and buffer zones between the residential uses to the
south (see Sections D and E of this letter below). Provided the adjacent residences can be adequately
protected, the proposed project may be viewed as consistent with the Master Plan.
2. Compatibility. Similar to the statement above, the primary concern over compatibility amongst land
uses is related to the encroachments towards the residential properties immediately south of the site.
In an effort to mitigate this concern, the applicant proposes a 6-foot masonry screen wall along the
rear lot line. Provided the Township finds the screen wall sufficient to protect the adjacent residences
from impact, the project may be viewed as compatible with surrounding land uses.
3. Public Facilities and Services. As a developed site fronting Grand River, we are under the
impression that necessary facilities and services are already in place. However, we defer to the
Township Engineer and Fire Department for any concerns they may have under this criterion.
4. Impacts. Part of the proposed project includes an expansion of the retention basin. Provided
engineering requirements are met, the project is not expected to impact environmental features.
5. Mitigation. If any additional concerns arise as part of this review process, the Township may require
mitigation necessary to limit or alleviate any potential adverse impacts as a result of the proposed
project.
D.

Use Conditions

Section 7.02.02(c) provides the following use conditions related to the sale of automobiles in the GCD:
1. Sale space for used mobile homes, recreational vehicles and boats may only be carried on in
conjunction with a regularly authorized new mobile home, recreational vehicle or boat sales
dealership on the same parcel of land.
Given this is an existing dealership, this standard is likely met.
2. All outdoor storage areas shall be paved with a permanent, durable and dustless surface and
shall be graded and drained to dispose storm water without negatively impact adjacent
property. The Township Board, following a recommendation of the Planning Commission and
the Township Engineer, may approve a gravel surface for all or part of the display or storage
area for low intensity activities, upon a finding that neighboring properties and the
environment will not be negatively impacted.
All such areas are either paved already or are proposed to be paved as part of this project.
3. No storage or display of vehicles shall be permitted in any landscape greenbelt area, provided
the Township may permit a display pod for an automobile within the greenbelt area where it is
integrated into the landscape design.
The site plan identifies 4 such display pods within the required greenbelt. It is unclear whether these are
proposed or existing. If proposed, the applicant must remove 3 of the display pods; however, if existing,
the Township must determine whether to allow them to remain or require removal to bring the site closer
to compliance with current standards.
4. The site shall include a building of at least five hundred (500) feet of gross floor area for office
use in conjunction with the use.
While the specific amount of office space is not identified, this standard is clearly met given the size of
the sales building.
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5. All loading and truck maneuvering shall be accommodated on-site.
As an established auto dealership, we believe this standard is met. However, if the Township is aware of
any issues related to this criterion, the request for a new special land use approval warrants consideration
of corrective measures.
6. All outdoor storage area property lines adjacent to a residential district shall provide a buffer
zone A as described in Section 12.02. A buffer zone B shall be provided on all other sides. The
Planning Commission may approve a six (6) foot high screen wall or fence, or a four (4) foot
high landscaped berm as an alternative.
The properties to the south are zoned and used for residential purposes; however, the developed area
encroaches into the required buffer. In the absence of sufficient area to accommodate the required buffer
zone, the Township may require a 6-foot high screen wall or fence as an alternative. Accordingly, the site
plan proposes a new 6-foot tall masonry screen wall 3 feet from the rear property line. Additionally, if
the east side spaces are intended for storage, the screen wall needs to be extended along the east side lot
line as well.
E.

Site Plan Review

1. Dimensional Requirements. The project has been reviewed for compliance with the dimensional
requirements of Section 7.03, as shown in the table below. Of note are existing nonconforming
building and parking setbacks, as well as non-compliant proposed buildings and parking spaces.
The Township may allow continuation of the established nonconformities; however, the proposed
dimensional deficiencies must either be corrected or allowed by variance from the ZBA. Specifically,
the applicant would need to obtain variances related to the front setback for the proposed building
addition, as well as the rear parking setback for the proposed paved parking/storage improvements.
One exception is that the Planning Commission may allow the rear yard building setback
encroachment given the proposal to install a 6-foot tall screen wall (per Section 7.03.03m).
Lot Size
District Lot Area Width
(acres)
(feet)
GCD

1

150

Proposal

10.2

672

Minimum Setbacks (feet)
Side
Rear
Parking
Yard
Yard
20 front
70
15
50
10 side/rear
0 front
25 existing
0 side (E)
37 (E)
41.8
65 proposed
3 rear
Front
Yard

Max.
Height

Lot Coverage

35

35% building
75% impervious

19.8

13.2% building
67.4% impervious

2. Building Materials and Design. The proposed elevations, including colors and materials, are
subject to review and approval by the Planning Commission. The proposed building addition is
constructed of an aluminum panel system. The amount of aluminum paneling generally exceeds the
percentage limitation of Section 12.01.03; however, it appears as though the intent is either to match
the rest of the building or to refinish the rest of the building with a similar material. The Commission
also has some discretion for alterations to existing buildings.
Meanwhile, the proposed new building is to be constructed of CMU and metal siding. Both materials
exceed the percentage limitations of Section 12.01.03. As a new building, the Township may wish to
require compliance with current Ordinance standards.
3. Parking and Vehicular Circulation. Section 14.04 requires 1 parking space for each 200 square
feet of gross leasable area, plus 3 spaces per auto service bay for auto sales uses. Given the relative
complexity of this site from a use and building standpoint, we request the applicant prepare parking
calculations for the Township’s review.
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A note on Sheet C2 indicates that 601 spaces will be provided. If this exceeds 120% of the minimum
amount of parking required, the number of spaces proposed will require Planning Commission
approval in accordance with Section 14.02.06. Additionally, there is no distinction provided as to
what spaces are parking spaces for customers and employees versus those spaces that will be used to
store vehicles for sale. We request the applicant make a distinction between parking and storage.
The parking spaces and drive aisles meet or exceed the dimensional standards of Section 14.06, while
the details on Sheet C2 also provide for looped (or double) striped spaces, as required. Lastly, only 2
barrier free spaces are shown, which is not sufficient given the amount of parking provided.
4. Pedestrian Circulation. Section 12.05 requires sidewalks and pathways along certain road
frontages, including an 8-foot pathway along Grand River Avenue west of the 141 interchange. The
site plan shows an existing 8-foot wide concrete pathway, as is required.
5. Vehicular Circulation. The site currently provides 3 driveways accessing Grand River. No changes
are proposed to the existing driveways or circulation pattern as part of the proposed project.
6. Loading. Given the size of the buildings, Section 14.08.08 requires 3 loading spaces, which are to be
located in a rear or side yard not directly visible to a public street. The site plan does not identify the
required spaces, which are to contain 500 square feet, unless otherwise approved by the Planning
Commission.
7. Landscaping. The following table is a summary of the landscaping required by Section 12.02:
Location
Front yard
greenbelt

Buffer zone
“A” (S) for
outdoor storage

Buffer zone
“B” (S) for
remainder of
site
Buffer zone
“B” (E)
assuming
spaces are for
outdoor storage
Detention pond

Parking lot

Requirements

Proposed

17 canopy trees
20-foot width

10 existing trees
0 to 20-foot width (existing)

27 canopy trees
54 evergreens
107 shrubs
6’ wall or 3’ berm
50-foot width
27 canopy trees
27 evergreens
105 shrubs
6’ wall or 3’ berm
20-foot width
12 canopy trees
12 evergreens
48 shrubs
6’ wall or 3’ berm
20-foot width
22 canopy OR evergreen
trees
122 shrubs
40 canopy trees
4,000 s.f. of landscaped
area

6’ wall
3-foot width

Comments
The project does not propose any
changes to the existing greenbelt.
Unless the Township requires
removal of the existing front
parking spaces on the westerly
portion of the site, there is limited
room for additional landscaping.
One exception is there appears to
be room for additional trees in the
middle landscape island.
7.02.02(c) allows the Commission
to approve a 6’ screen wall in lieu
of the required buffer zone.

Retain existing vegetation and
provide detention pond
landscaping
3 new evergreen trees
60-plus foot width
No buffer provided (existing
condition)

Section 12.02.13 allows the PC to
modify landscaping requirements.

7 evergreen trees
70 shrubs
Retain existing vegetation
No landscaping provided
(existing condition)

Section 12.02.13 allows the PC to
modify landscaping requirements.

Section 12.02.13 allows the PC to
modify landscaping requirements.

Section 12.02.13 allows the PC to
modify landscaping requirements.
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8. Waste Receptacle and Enclosure. The site plan does not identify any existing or proposed waste
receptacles. The Township may wish to request details of existing receptacles and enclosures to
ensure compliance with current standards or require a new receptacle and enclosure if deemed
necessary.
9. Exterior Lighting. The lighting plan on Sheet C6 proposes 26 new light fixtures, which includes 15
light poles and 11 wall mounted fixtures. The photometric plan provided demonstrates compliance
with the light intensity standards of Section 12.03.
Our only additional comment is that the applicant needs to provide detail sheets for the proposed
fixtures to ensure the use of downward directed cutoff fixtures.
10. Signs. The building elevation drawings identify 3 wall signs in addition to signs noting the “Body
Shop” and “Service.” Table 16.1 limits the business to 1 wall sign, although the Commission may
permit a second wall sign under “certain circumstances.”
More specifically, Footnote 2(b) allows the Commission to grant two wall signs for businesses on
interior lots, which require additional visibility due to obstructed views or building orientation. If two
signs are allowed, their area cannot exceed a total of 100 square feet. If approved, the applicant must
obtain a sign permit prior to installation of any signage.
11. Impact Assessment. As required by Ordinance, the submittal includes an Impact Assessment (dated
7/10/13). In summary, the Assessment notes that the project is not anticipated to adversely impact
natural features, public services/utilities, surrounding land uses or traffic.
With that being said, the trip generation numbers provided in the Assessment establish the need for a
Traffic Impact Statement as outlined in Section 18.07.09.
Lastly, we recommend the Township require a Pollution Incident Prevention Plan (PIPP), in
accordance with Section 13.07.04, given the inclusion of a collision shop and the potential for the
need to deal with some potentially hazardous materials.
Should you have any questions concerning this matter, please do not hesitate to contact our office. I can
be reached by phone at (248) 586-0505, or via e-mail at borden@lslplanning.com.
Sincerely,
LSL PLANNING, INC.

Brian V. Borden, AICP
Senior Planner

08-12-13 Unapproved Minutes
GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP
PLANNING COMMISSION
PUBLIC HEARING
AUGUST 12, 2013
6:30 P.M.
MINUTES

AF
T

CALL TO ORDER: The meeting of the Genoa Charter Township Planning
Commission was called to order at 6:31 p.m. Present were Chairman Doug
Brown, Barbara Figurski, James Mortensen, Dean Tengel, Diana Lowe, John
McManus, and Eric Rauch. Also present were Assistant Township Manager,
Kelly VanMarter, and Brian Borden of LSL Planning.
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: The Pledge of Allegiance was recited.

APPROVAL OF AGENDA: Motion by James Mortensen and support by Barbara
Figurski to approve the agenda as proposed. Motion carried unanimously.
CALL TO THE PUBLIC: Chairman Brown opened the call to the public at 6:32
p.m. with no response.

R

OPEN PUBLIC HEARING #1… Review of a special use application, impact
assessment and site plan for proposed grading within the natural features
setback and construction of a new 2,368 square foot office building located on
the north side of Grand River Avenue, east of Kellogg Road, Sec. 14, petitioned
by Dr. Brad Rondeau.

D

Dr. Rondeau appeared before the Planning Commission with Thom Dumond of
Boss Engineering and Mike O’Leary of Lindhout Associates. There are 2.5 acres
on the parcel with more than 1 acre of property being developable. It’s a tricky
site. The petitioner would like to allow for future expansion. There is an access
drive off of Grand River with detention to the east. The petitioner’s interest in
theater has driven the design of the building.
The south elevation has a lot of glass. The grade drops on the west side of the
building. There is a full basement. The dumpster enclosure will be in the back
recess rather than an enclosure built around it.
Dean Tengel inquired as to the materials. It will be an earthy red tone of siding
and perhaps some brick – 75% siding and 25% brick. The petitioner did not bring
samples of the materials for the Commission to review. They were hoping the
3D computer model presented this evening would suffice. The brick will be
partial on the east/west elevations. The petitioner can provide samples to the
Township if required. Rooftop screening is not necessary because there is
nothing that requires screening. The floor plan was discussed, as well.
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Chairman Brown asked for the reason of grading. The corner of the building is at
the 25’ setback line. In order to fill that, they had to grade that area. The outlet
for the detention basin will also be cutting into the setback area, but that area will
be restored.
Brian Borden suggested there should be no issues under general special land
use standards because the setbacks will be restored. The petitioner proposes to
exceed the threshold for parking. This will require approval. He believes that it is
excessive by definition only. There are 12 spaces required and they are
requesting 17. He believes the requested parking is justified.

AF
T

Brian Borden discussed the fact that the proposed driveway does not meet the
access standards contained in the ordinance. The petitioner cannot meet the
technical standards due to space. If the petitioner obtains a county permit, this
can be reviewed. The parcel to the west has an easement over the driveway to
allow for potential shared access to this site. This information was only provided
to the petitioner a few hours ago. The petition has less than the minimum
required distance between the proposed drive and those to either side – 133
from the east and 223 feet to the west. Brian Borden suggested it should be over
300 feet. Jim Mortensen and many other Commissioners feel that the petitioner
should explore a shared drive with Dr. Bonine. The petitioner has been dealing
with severe time constraints and feels that this is a hardship because of this
knowledge coming to petitioner at the last minute. The petitioner indicated that
the easement was not on any deed or paperwork when he purchased the
property. The safety factor is concerning to the Commission due to the location of
the entrance to the Rollerama site 133 feet to the east of the proposed driveway.

D

R

Eric Rauch asked the petitioner to elaborate on any proposed future expansion.
The petitioner is hopeful that at some point a partner will be brought in to assist.
This would increase the building and parking toward the west. The petitioner
would prefer not to expand into the basement because that would require an
elevator be installed. Dean Tengel asked why the petitioner had not realized
there would be a problem with the driveway placement. Dean Tengel indicated
that he is not comfortable trying to push this through due to the petitioner’s time
constraints.
Mike Evans from the Brighton Fire Department addressed the Commission. He
believes it would be dangerous to back out of this property onto Grand River and
that is why the requirement for a turn around with a 150 driveway is in place.
Mike Evans indicated that it would be acceptable to set up some sort of
turnaround by going through Dr. Bonine’s driveway. This would have to be
maintained all year. Mike Evans feels that the current plan is close enough to
meet the intent of the code. If the driveway is shared with Dr. Bonine, a
turnaround would be required. Various alternatives for the placement of the
driveway were discussed. Brian Borden explained the effect of having driveways
too close to each other along Grand River. It’s going to be dangerous for traffic.
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There was discussion whether the building could be moved to the west and
parking placed to the east. The petitioner was not interested in this alternative.
The petitioner is willing to center the driveway between the driveways to the east
and west. Dean Tengel is concerned about approving a plan where the driveway
does not fit within the ordinance.
Chairman Brown asked why the petitioner dropped from 21 to 17 parking spaces
between the two submittals. There are a total of four employees currently. It is
hoped that a partner and second hygienist would be added within five years.
REU’s were discussed. The petitioner has referred to himself as a medical office
and a business office. The petitioner will meet with Township staff to work on
this designation and the REU’s for the same.

AF
T

Barbara Figurski asked about the projecting wall sign. Brian Borden indicated it is
marquis style and not permitted. The petitioner will be seeking a variance for this.
The sign may be considered two sign spaces. Calculations will have to be made.
The angle only allows the sign to extend 2’ from the building at the farthest point.
Brian Borden discussed the fact that there is no dedicated load space. One isn’t
needed given the nature of the business.
Kelly VanMarter reminds the petitioner that although he has low windows in the
back of the building, he may not manicure that area because of the natural
features setback that must be maintained.

R

Chairman Brown asks if anyone from the public wishes to address the Planning
Commission regarding this project. No one responded.
Motion by Jim Mortensen to table this item and reschedule it to a date certain of
August 26. Support by Barbara Figurski. Motion carried unanimously.

D

Planning Commission disposition of petition
A. Recommendation of Special Use.
B. Recommendation of Environmental Impact Assessment.
C. Recommendation of Site Plan.
OPEN PUBLIC HEARING #2… Review of a special use application, impact
assessment and site plan for proposed outdoor storage and a 22,000 square foot
addition of a manufacturing facility located at 1326 Grand Oaks Drive, Howell MI
48843, petitioned by Michigan Rod Products, Inc.
John Asselin from Flint, Michigan is the associate architect on this petition. He
gave a brief overview of the proposed plan to the Planning Commission. The
proposed addition is 22,000 square feet. There would also necessarily be
increased parking. They want to bank a parking area at this time that would be
paved in the future if needed to avoid water runoff issues at this point.
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Brian Borden reviewed the plan. He feels that the general and specific use
standards of the ordinance have been met. The expansion is intended to match
the existing building.
Gary Markstrom addressed the Planning Commission. The re-grading of the
detention basin and cleaning up of the detention basin area should be addressed
by the petitioner. Fire hydrant placements, etc. has been addressed by the Fire
Department per Gary Markstrom.

AF
T

Mike Evans of the Fire Department addressed this petition. There is a preexisting non-conformance situation with this petitioner. He is trying to work with
the petitioner without creating a huge financial burden. The first issue is access.
They need access on the west side of the building. Ideally, they’d like the south
side as well but it’s not feasible. He is hoping the petitioner will extend the drive
behind the building for access by the Fire Department. This is a “sprinkle”
building, so there is some leniency that can be given. The second issue is the
water. They are requesting some more fire hydrants be placed along the
property to increase the Fire Department’s ability to fight any fire that may occur.
The petitioner is open minded to working with the Fire Department.
The petitioner indicated the environmental impact assessment should read .38 to
.39 rather than .39 to .39.
Eric Rauch addressed the petitioner as to how the dump truck would access the
dumpster with coils in front of it. The petitioner will leave sufficient room for the
dump truck.

R

A new employee entrance is being developed in the building.

The storm pipe on the north side of the building is approximately 5’ from the
building. This pipe is a 2’ diameter pipe. The footing system is spread and it will
be 6” outside the building. Manhole 1 should be moved north a few feet possibly.

D

Chairman Brown made a call to the public with no response.
Planning Commission disposition of petition
A. Recommendation of Special Use.
B. Recommendation of Environmental Impact Assessment.
C. Recommendation of Site Plan.
Motion by Jim Mortensen to recommend that the Township Board approve the
special use permit to store coils outside in three areas, the height of which will
not exceed 10’ and will not be visible from the main road because of the
placement existing screening. This recommendation is consistent with the
ordinance regarding special use permits and is further subject to the approval of
the site plan and environmental impact assessment. Support by Barbara
Figurski. Motion carried unanimously.
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Motion by Barbara Figurski to recommend that the Township Board approve the
environmental impact assessment with the addition of dust control management
and subject to approval of the special use permit and site plan. Support by
James Mortensen. Motion carried unanimously.
Motion by Jim Mortensen to recommend to the Township Board approval of the
site plan dated 7/30/13 subject to the following:

AF
T

1. Compliance with the Township engineer’s letter dated 8/5/13, as
revised;
2. Compliance with Brighton Fire Department letter dated 8/16/13 subject
to changes that will occur over further discussions and agreements
with Brighton Fire Department;
3. The installation of a gravel road for fire suppression purposes on the
west side of the building as approved by the BFD
4. The approval by the Township Board of the environmental impact
assessment and special use permit.
Support by Diana Lowe. Motion carried unanimously.

OPEN PUBLIC HEARING #3… Review of a special use application, impact
assessment and site plan for proposed service center expansion, new collision
center, and parking lot located at Maxey Ford, 2798 E. Grand River Avenue,
Howell MI 48843, petitioned by SRM Associations, LLC.

R

Thom Dumond and Mike Maxey addressed the Planning Commission.
Mr. Maxey gave a brief history of his experience in auto sales. He then gave a
brief overview of the reasoning for the project. A photographic rendering was
shown to the Planning Commission. Mr. Maxey has contacted the neighbors and
has had good relations with them concerning this project.

D

The proposed plan will increase the service bays by six. Directly behind that area
would be the new collision center. No parking spots will be lost. The parking that
is reflected on the plan represents the amount of vehicles that Maxey can project
to sell.
The screening wall will be 6’ tall from the southwest corner of lot along the length
of the parking area. There will be evergreens there. This design will bring the
retention basin into compliance with the Drain Commission requirements. The
front approaches from Grand River will remain “as is.”
John from CityScape addressed the Planning Commission. Ford’s current
prototype image program will be utilized with this building to keep a clean image
with the building. The petitioner provided material samples to the Township.

Brian Borden reviewed his concerns with the plan. This would be deemed
a major amendment to an existing land use. The applicant is proposing a
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6’ masonry screen wall to provide a visual and noise barrier. This would be the
only issue with the specific and general use standards.
The proposed addition to the service center will require a variance from the ZBA.
The petitioner is in the process of obtaining that. They are seeking a variance for
the setback, as well. The expansion will meet the current building materials. The
new part of the building, the collision center, does not.
Brian Borden discussed parking versus vehicle storage and how each is treated.
If one delineates how they are treated, they meet the Township standards.

AF
T

Brian Borden indicated that essentially the entire site as it exists does not comply
with landscape requirements. The applicant has included new plantings around
the detention pond.
The proposed waste receptacle is in an allowable area that does require
Planning Commission approval. The dumpster will be screened to bring it into
compliance with the ordinance.

Signage was discussed. The second wall sign will require approval of the
Planning Commission. A traffic impact statement was not provided. The
Planning Commission has discretion whether to require this. The petitioner
addresses the Planning Commission regarding traffic studies. The petitioner feels
there will only be 105 additional “trips” per day with the increase of repair stalls.
The petitioner is encouraged to combine the two lots. This should be discussed
at the Township Board meeting.

D

R

Gary Markstrom addressed theCommission. The petitioner has complied with
most of their comments. It is hopeful that the factory sewer will become public.
An 8” water main is being installed for fire suppression. The demands for water
should be reviewed since it is a fairly large main. The drainage areas were
discussed. The area on the south side should have provisions to capture the
water on the site. There should be provisions for the water to go through the wall.
The petitioner said this shouldn’t be an issue.
Mike Evans addressed the Planning Commission. Item number two has been
worked through with the architect. This will be a sprinkler building. The turning
radiuses around the buildings caused the Fire Department some concern. To the
west of the collision center are some parking spaces that can be moved/deleted
to permit proper trip radius. There are approximately eight. The petitioner will
meet with Mike Evans regarding that.
Chairman Brown makes a call to the public.
Dean Cocolies addressed the Commission. They will be facing the detention
area. Their main concerns are lighting and noise. The woods are going to stay.
He is asking what will be torn down exactly. The area that abuts his property will
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not be changed. The lighting will not be aimed to the neighborhood and will be
away from the residential areas. There will be noises added. The outdoor PA
systems have been disconnected in the rear areas.
Allan Almgrin – Chairman of the Trustees of the Howell Elks Lodge addressed
the Planning Commission. He asked about storm water runoff. He is hoping
there will be some controlling of the runoff. Mr. Almgrin suggested he would
speak to the petitioners at some point about working something out. He asked if
there would be set construction hours and if they would impede on the Lodge’s
ability to earn rental income from receptions, etc. Any paint fumes, etc will be a
non-issue.

AF
T

Chairman Brown read various letters into the record: two by Jenny Carrender
and one by John & Connie Knauss. All efforts will be made to save the existing
trees by the petitioner.
Planning Commission disposition of petition
A. Recommendation of Special Use.
B. Recommendation of Environmental Impact Assessment.
C. Recommendation of Site Plan.

R

Motion by James Mortensen to recommend to the Township Board approval of
the special use permit for the expansion of Bob Maxey Ford to add a body shop
and an expansion of the existing service department. This recommendation is
made because it is a major amendment to an existing use and consistent with
the zoning requirements of the ordinances. This recommendation is conditional
upon approval of the site plan and environmental impact assessment by the
Township Board. Further, requirements of this special use permit will be that no
horns will be blown by dealership personnel attempting to locate vehicles, lighting
will be down directed and no outdoor speaker system will be installed. Support by
Dean Tengel. Motion carried unanimously.

D

Motion by Barbara Figurski to recommend to the Township Board approval of
the environmental impact assessment dated 7/29/13, subject to:
1. PIP plan must be submitted prior to the land use permit authorization;
2. Expand retention basin statements;
3. Requirements of the Township Engineer must be met;
4. Approval of the special use permit and site plan.
Support by John McManus. Motion carried unanimously.
Motion by James Mortensen to recommend to the Township Board approval of
the site plan dated 7/29/13 subject to:
1. The six foot masonry wall as depicted is acceptable and will substitute
for the normal screening required for the site;
2. The proposed building addition will require a variance. The petitioner
will seek variances from the Zoning Board of Appeals for the front
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D

R

AF
T

setback requirements and grading the gravel storage area within the
rear setback;
3. The Planning Commission recommends approval of the setback for the
collision center given the masonry screening wall;
4. The building elevations and materials reviewed this evening are
acceptable and the building material samples will become the property
of the Township;
5. It should be noted that the proposed building addition shall match the
existing building in terms of materials;
6. The Planning Commission accepts the parking requirements as a
combination of new vehicle storage and normal vehicle parking;
7. The waste receptacle location is acceptable and will be screened;
8. The concrete base shall be extended by three feet;
9. The signage appears to be beyond the ordinance and will need to be
reviewed by the Zoning Board of Appeals;
10. A note will be added to the site plan that the applicant will work on
drainage to the east with the Elks property and Township engineer;
11. A note will be added to the site plan indicating that any Saturday
construction will be coordinated with the Elks Club to the east;
12. A note will be added to the site plan that every reasonable effort will be
made to preserve trees in the installation of the masonry fence;
13. The requirements of the Township engineer spelled out in his letter of
8/5/13 will be complied with. In addition, water usage with the
installation of a water main will be coordinated with the Township
engineer and additional drainage information will be provided to the
Township engineer;
14. The requirements of the Brighton Fire Department outlined in their
letter of 8/8/13 will be complied with. Some modification may be
possible in discussions with the Fire Department regarding turning
radiuses;
15. A note will be added to the site plan that the applicant will work with the
Township regarding the possibility of combining the two parcels into
one;
16. Utilities easements will be provided prior to the issuance of the land
use permit.

Support by Barbara Figurski. Motion carried unanimously.
Administrative Business:
 Staff report. Kelly VanMarter provided an update.
 Approval of July 22, 2013 Planning Commission meeting minutes. Motion
by Barbara Figurski and support by John McManus to adopt the minutes
of the Planning Commission meeting of July 22, 2013. Motion carried
unanimously.
 Member Discussion
 Adjournment. Motion by Diana Lowe and support by Barbara Figurski to
adjourn the meeting at 9:35 p.m. Motion carried unanimously.
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Charter Township of Genoa
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
August 20, 2013
CASE #13-20
PROPERTY LOCATION:

6518 Catalpa Dr.

PETITIONER:

Zion Restoration

ZONING:

LDR (Low Density Residential)

WELL AND SEPTIC INFO:

Well and Septic Present/Not in Water or Sewer District

PETITIONERS REQUEST:

14’ side yard setback variance

CODE REFERENCE:

3.04.01

STAFF COMMENTS:

See Attached Staff Report

Setbacks of
Zoning
Setbacks
Requested
Variance Amount

*Setbacks for House

Front
50

One Side
30

Other Side
30

Rear
60

Height
35

Waterfront
N/A

54*

34*

16

135

26

N/A

N/A

N/A

14

N/A

N/A

N/A

MEMORANDUM
TO:

Genoa Township Zoning Board of Appeals

FROM:

Ron Akers, Zoning Official

DATE:

August 14, 2013

RE:

ZBA 13-20

STAFF REPORT
File Number: ZBA#13-20
Site Address: 6518 Catalpa Dr
Parcel Number: 4711-23-301-038
Parcel Size: 0.51 Acres
Applicant: Zion Restoration
Property Owner: John & Donna Swint, 6518 Catalpa, Brighton, MI 48116
Information Submitted: Application, site plan, building prints
Request: Dimensional Variance
Project Description: Applicant is requesting variances from article 3.04.01 to construct
an addition within the side yard setback.
Zoning and Existing Use: LDR (Low Density Residential), Single Family Residential
(Existing house to be demolished due to fire damage.)
Other:
Public hearing was published in the Livingston County Press and Argus on Sunday August
4, 2013 and 300 foot mailings were sent to any real property within 300 feet of the
property lines in accordance with the Michigan Zoning Enabling Act.
Background
The following is a brief summary of the background information we have on file:






The parcel currently has an existing single family home on it.
There was a structure fire at the home which burnt down the existing attached
garage and damaged the house portion of the structure.
The property is on a septic system and a well and is not within the sewer or
water district.
A Land Use Waiver was issued on July 22, 2013 to demolish the fire damaged
structure on the property.
A Land Use Permit was issued on July 23, 2013 to place a house on the same
footprint as the prior house.

Summary
The applicant is proposing to construct an addition off the back of the proposed
attached garage. This attached portion of the building sits within the side yard setback.
The dimensional requirements for the LDR zoning district are as follows:





Setbacks: F: 50’ S: 30’ S: 30’ R: 60’
Lot Coverage: N/A
Building Height: 35’
Minimum Lot Size: 1 acre

The zoning designation for this subdivision changed to LDR at some point during the
1990’s. This LDR zoning designation changed the minimum lot size and setbacks which
made many lots and existing homes in the subdivision legal non-conforming.
Variance Requests
The following is the portion of the zoning ordinance that the variance is being requested
from:
1. Article 3.04.01 Schedule of Area and Bulk Requirements – The proposed building
does not meet the side yard setback requirements for the LDR zoning district.
The current zoning requirement is 30’ and the addition is proposed to be
setback 16’ from the side property line. This require a variance of 14’ to be
granted.

Standards for Approval
The following is the standards of approval that are listed in the Zoning Ordinance for
Dimensional Variances:
23.05.03 Criteria Applicable to Dimensional Variances. No variance in the provisions or
requirements of this Ordinance shall be authorized by the Board of Appeals unless it is
found from the evidence that all of the following conditions exist:
(a) Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice. Compliance with the strict letter of the
restrictions governing area, setbacks, frontage, height, bulk, density, or other
dimensional provisions would unreasonably prevent the use of the property. Granting of
a requested variance or appeal would do substantial justice to the applicant as well as to
other property owners in the district and is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment
of a substantial property right similar to that possessed by other properties in the same
zoning district and vicinity of the subject parcel.
(b) Extraordinary Circumstances. There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances
or conditions applicable to the property or the intended use which are different than
other properties in the same zoning district or the variance would make the property
consistent with the majority of other properties in the vicinity. The need for the variance
was not self-created by the applicant.

(c) Public Safety and Welfare. The granting of the variance will not impair an adequate
supply of light and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in
public streets, or increase the danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort,
morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the Township of Genoa.
(d) Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood. The variance will not interfere with or
discourage the appropriate development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties
and the surrounding neighborhood.
Summary of Findings
Prior to reviewing the summary of findings I want to discuss the different regulations
that have been applicable to this property. The applicant approached the Township
after the house fire to discuss demolition and reconstruction. There is a provision in the
zoning ordinance that allows a legal non-conforming residential building to be
reconstructed on the same footprint in the event of a fire. This section is as follows:
24.04.05 Reconstruction of a Fire Damaged Residential Structure: In the event a
nonconforming residential structure is damaged by fire or other natural cause, a
residential structure may be reconstructed on the same foundation provided the first
floor footprint and the total floor area does not exceed the size of the previous
residence.
This section allowed the applicant to pull a permit to reconstruct the existing house.
The addition that the owner wanted to build behind the attached garage increased the
first floor footprint and would increase the size of the previous residence. Due to this a
variance was needed to construct the addition because it is located within the side yard
setback.
The following are findings based upon the presented materials.




Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice – Strict compliance with the setbacks
would prevent an addition from being built off the garage. The dimensional
standards of the zoning ordinance were changed after the subdivision was
installed creating many legal non-conformities within this subdivision. The
proposed addition is the same distance from the side line as the attached
garage and substantial justice would be done to the applicant by allowing them
the building envelope that was initially approved for the subdivision. The
proposed addition will be constructed consistently with the house and based
on the addition not moving any closer to the side line than the attached
garage, there will be little if any impact on neighboring property owners.
Extraordinary Circumstances – The extraordinary circumstances of this
property is the legal non-conforming aspect of it. It is different from other
properties in the LDR district because the subdivision was created with lesser
zoning restrictions than what it was changed to. The need for the variance was
not self-created because the change in zoning restrictions created the need.





Public Safety and Welfare – The proposed variance allows for sufficient
distance between the proposed residential building and residential buildings
on adjacent parcels. There are no perceived public safety and welfare issues
with the request.
Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood – This use is consistent with the other
single family residential uses in the surrounding neighborhood. Based on the
distance of the addition from the side yard remaining the same as the attached
garage, the impact on the adjacent property will be little if any.

Potential Motion
Based on the summary of findings the following motion could be made if the Zoning
Board of Appeals decides to do so.
Moved by _______ supported by ____________ to approve ZBA case # 13-20 for Zion
Restoration, 6518 Catalpa Dr., for a side yard setback variance of 14’ based on the
following findings of fact:
1. Strict compliance with the side yard setback requirement would limit the ability
of the property owner to place the addition on the attached garage.
2. The property is zoned LDR, but was created under less strict zoning
requirements than the LDR district. Due to this the lot size and building were
made existing non-conforming by the zoning change.
3. Many lots and structures within the Mountain View subdivision are also legal
non-conforming.
4. The need for a variance is not self-created.
5. The proposed variance will not impair public safety or welfare.
6. The proposed addition will have little if any impact on adjacent properties due
to the addition being located at the same distance from the side property line as
the attached garage.

Ron Akers
From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Linda%20Michele-Dobel%20Photography <lindamd@comcast.net>
Tuesday, August 06, 2013 1:22 PM
Ron Akers
Proposed variance at at 6518 Catalpa

Follow Up Flag:
Flag Status:

Follow up
Flagged

Hi Ron,
This is the Linda Michele-Dobel, neighbor next to the Swint's home, at 6518 Catalpa,
Brighton 48116.
My husband and I will be unable to attend the Zoning Boards upcoming meeting on
August 20th, regarding a 14 foot variance
on a rebuild after a horrific fire that took place at the above mentioned home.
Our home is located at 6506 Catalpa, Brighton, 48116.
Please move forward in allowing the poor homeowners to get their home and garage
rebuilt.
Thank you,
Linda Michele-Dobel
-Linda Michele-Dobel Photography
810-220-3354
lindamd@comcast.net
www.lmd-photography.com
www.lmd-photography.smugmug.com
www.facebook.com/#!/pages/Linda-Michele-Dobel-Photography/110728395607010
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Charter Township of Genoa
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
August 20, 2013
CASE #13-21
PROPERTY LOCATION:

4470 Clifford Rd.

PETITIONER:

Thomas and Donna Phelps

ZONING:

LRR (Lake Resort Residential)

WELL AND SEPTIC INFO:

Connected to sewer system, connected to well

PETITIONERS REQUEST:

2’ side yard setback variance (deck), 3’ variance from the required
distance a deck has to be from the rear building line.

CODE REFERENCE:

11.04.02(a) & 11.04.02(c)

STAFF COMMENTS:

See Attached Staff Report

Setbacks for
Decks
Setbacks
Requested
Variance Amount

Front

One Side

Other Side

Rear

Waterfront

N/A

Distance
from Rear
Building
Line
15

N/A

4

4

N/A

2

17

N/A

18

N/A

N/A

2

N/A

N/A

3

N/A

N/A

MEMORANDUM
TO:

Genoa Township Zoning Board of Appeals

FROM:

Ron Akers, Zoning Official

DATE:

August 14, 2013

RE:

ZBA 13-21

STAFF REPORT
File Number: ZBA#13-21
Site Address: 4470 Clifford Rd
Parcel Number: 4711-22-302-091
Parcel Size: 0.175 Acres
Applicant: Thomas and Donna Phelps, 4470 Clifford Rd, Brighton, MI 48816
Property Owner: Same as Applicant
Information Submitted: Application, site plan, deck layout
Request: Dimensional Variance
Project Description: Applicant is requesting variances from article 11.04.02(a) and
11.04.02(c) to reconstruct a deck.
Zoning and Existing Use: LRR (Lakeshore Resort Residential), Single Family Residential
Other:
Public hearing was published in the Livingston County Press and Argus on Sunday August
4, 2013 and 300 foot mailings were sent to any real property within 300 feet of the
property lines in accordance with the Michigan Zoning Enabling Act.
Background
The following is a brief summary of the background information we have on file:




The parcel currently has an existing single family home on it which was built in
1925.
That home has an existing deck which extends 27’ from the house and is
currently 2’ from the left property line. This deck lines up with the house.
The property is on the sewer system and is on a well.

Summary
The applicant is proposing to reconstruct a deck on the shoreline side of the house. This
deck would be constructed at the same distance from the side yard line (2’) as the
existing deck and house and would be 9’ further from the lake than the existing deck.
Variance Requests
The regulations in the zoning ordinance pertaining to this variance are as follows:
11.04.02 Decks
(a) Attached or unattached uncovered decks and porches without a roof, walls or other
form of enclosure shall be permitted to extend a maximum of twenty five (25) feet from
the rear building line of the principal building, provided they shall be at least four (4) feet
from any side lot line and ten (10) feet from any rear lot line. Covered or enclosed decks
and porches with a roof or walls shall be considered to be part of the principal building
for purposes of determining setbacks. One pergola or gazebo as regulated in (d) is
permitted.
(c) Shoreline Lots: Decks without roofs on a waterfront lot shall extend a maximum
fifteen (15) feet from the rear building line of the principal structure. A minimum fifteen
(15) foot wide open space greenbelt shall be provided between the deck and the closest
edge of the shoreline. A separate deck or patio of one hundred (100) square feet or less
shall be permitted along the shoreline, with a maximum length along the shoreline of
ten (10) feet and a maximum height of six (6) inches above the mean grade.
Due to the deck being removed and reconstructed, a variance will be required to
deviate from the 4’ side lot line setback and the provision that requires that the deck
can only extend 15’ from the rear building line. The applicant is asking for a 2’ side yard
variance and a 3’ variance from the distance a deck is allowed to extend from a rear
building line.
Standards for Approval
The following is the standards of approval that are listed in the Zoning Ordinance for
Dimensional Variances:
23.05.03 Criteria Applicable to Dimensional Variances. No variance in the provisions or
requirements of this Ordinance shall be authorized by the Board of Appeals unless it is
found from the evidence that all of the following conditions exist:
(a) Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice. Compliance with the strict letter of the
restrictions governing area, setbacks, frontage, height, bulk, density, or other
dimensional provisions would unreasonably prevent the use of the property. Granting of
a requested variance or appeal would do substantial justice to the applicant as well as to
other property owners in the district and is necessary for the preservation and
enjoyment of a substantial property right similar to that possessed by other properties
in the same zoning district and vicinity of the subject parcel.

(b) Extraordinary Circumstances. There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances
or conditions applicable to the property or the intended use which are different than
other properties in the same zoning district or the variance would make the property
consistent with the majority of other properties in the vicinity. The need for the variance
was not self-created by the applicant.
(c) Public Safety and Welfare. The granting of the variance will not impair an adequate
supply of light and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in
public streets, or increase the danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort,
morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the Township of Genoa.
(d) Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood. The variance will not interfere with or
discourage the appropriate development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties
and the surrounding neighborhood.
Summary of Findings
There are a few specific circumstances which make this project unique. The first is the
location of the door wall on the house. If the deck is brought in 2’the railing will be very
close to the doorwall. The proposed and existing deck does not extend past the side
line of the building and is the same width. The location of the building creates this
issue. The second is the location of a pine tree on the opposite side of the deck. This
pine tree would limit the ability of the deck to be moved toward the opposite side. The
third circumstance is that the distance the deck extends from the rear building line is
being reduced by 9’ (27’ existing, 18’ proposed) and the proposed deck is within the
shoreline setback for a single family home (approximately 58’).
The following are findings based upon the presented materials.




Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice – Strict compliance with the side yard
setbacks would prevent the placement of the deck in a location that is
consistent with the width of the house. The portion of the deck that extends
past the 15 foot requirement is still approximately 13’ further than the setback
line of what a single family home would be from the shoreline. This regulation
was intended to allow individuals to build decks that encroach into the
shoreline setback only a certain distance provided they allowed adequate
spacing between the deck and the shoreline. The proposed variance would
meet that separation distance from the lake as well as the shoreline setback.
The applicant is also reducing an existing non-conformity by reducing the
distance of the deck from the rear building line.
Extraordinary Circumstances – The extraordinary circumstances of this
property is the legal non-conforming aspect of the lot. The lot is narrow which
limits the placement of buildings on that lot. The home is existing and setback
2’ from the side property line. Placing a deck which fits the width of the house
would be located 2’ from the side property line and thus would encroach in the
side yard setback for decks. The circumstances in regards to the distance of
the deck from the rear building line are that the placement of the deck





complies with the shoreline setback for the property and that by reducing the
deck from 27’ to 18’, it reduces a non-conformity. The need for the variance
was not self-created by the applicant because of the placement of the house
prior to zoning regulations.
Public Safety and Welfare – The proposed variance allows for sufficient
distance for an emergency vehicle on the opposite side of the property and
does not shorten the existing distance between the property and the
neighbor’s property. There are no other perceived public safety and welfare
issues with the request.
Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood – The deck is uncovered and consistent
with other properties in the surrounding neighborhood. This deck would sit
behind both neighbors residences on either side of the property and based on
pictures would not impact the neighbors views of the lake.

Potential Motion
Based on the summary of findings the following motion could be made if the Zoning
Board of Appeals decides to do so.
Moved by _______ supported by ____________ to approve ZBA case # 13-21 for
Thomas and Donna Phelps, 4470 Clifford Rd., for a side yard setback variance of 2’ and a
3’ variance from the required distance a deck has to be from the rear building line based
on the following findings of fact:
1. Strict compliance with the side yard setback requirement would limit the ability
of the property owner to place the deck consistent with the width of the house
as the house is located within the side yard setback.
2. The proposed deck will meet the shoreline setback requirements as specified in
table 3.04.02 of the Zoning Ordinance.
3. The proposed deck will reduce an existing non-conformity
4. The need for a variance is not self-created.
5. The proposed variance will not impair public safety or welfare.
6. The proposed addition will have little if any impact on adjacent properties due
to the placement of the deck being at the same distance from the side lot line as
the house and the proposed deck will not extend past the rear building lines of
the adjacent houses.

Ron Akers
From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Terri Campeau <terricampeau@msn.com>
Wednesday, August 07, 2013 3:05 PM
Ron Akers
4470 Clifford proposed variance

Follow Up Flag:
Flag Status:

Follow up
Flagged

HelloI am writing in regards to the proposed variance for 4470 Clifford Road. We our direct neighbors of Tom &
Donna Phelps and have discussed their plans for their new deck with them. As we will be unable to attend the
meeting, I am writing to support their request for a variance and confirm that we have no issue with their
proposed deck plans.
Sincerely,
Steve & Terri Campeau
4476 Clifford Rd
Brighton, MI 48116
810/923-8878
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Ron Akers
From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Cindi Giddings <cindi.gid@gmail.com>
Thursday, August 08, 2013 4:33 PM
Ron Akers
Property at 4470 Clifford Rd

Follow Up Flag:
Flag Status:

Follow up
Flagged

Genoa Township Zoning Board,
I'm writing re the following variance that will be on your agenda August 20, 2013.
I received notice for property in Section 22, 4470 Clifford Road, owners Thomas A. and Donna Jean Phelps re a 2-foot
side yard setback variance to construct a deck and a variance to extend that deck 3-feet further from the rear building
line than the 15-foot maximum allows. I have no problem with the Phelps' request for said structure .
Sincerely,
Cynthia Giddings
4460 Clifford Rd.

Sent from my iPad
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Charter Township of Genoa
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
August 20, 2013
CASE #13-22
PROPERTY LOCATION:

4283 Clifford Rd.

PETITIONER:

Ann Arbor Sunrooms/Patricia Crane & Ronald Cyr

ZONING:

LRR (Lake Resort Residential)

WELL AND SEPTIC INFO:

Connected to sewer system, connected to well

PETITIONERS REQUEST:

10’ Shoreline Setback Variance

CODE REFERENCE:

Table 3.04.02

STAFF COMMENTS:

See Attached Staff Report

Setbacks for
Zoning
Setbacks
Requested
Variance Amount

Front
35

One Side
5

Other Side
10

Rear
N/A

Height
15

Waterfront
40

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

30

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
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MEMORANDUM
TO:

Genoa Township Zoning Board of Appeals

FROM:

Ron Akers, Zoning Official

DATE:

August 14, 2013

RE:

ZBA 13-22

STAFF REPORT
File Number: ZBA#13-22
Site Address: 4283 Clifford Dr.
Parcel Number: 4711-27-100-012
Parcel Size: 0.24 Acres
Applicant: Ann Arbor Sunrooms
Property Owner: Patricia Crane and Ronald Cyr, 4283 Clifford Rd, Brighton, MI 48816
Information Submitted: Application, site plan, addition elevations
Request: Dimensional Variance
Project Description: Applicant is requesting variances from Table 3.04.02 shoreline
setbacks to construct an addition.
Zoning and Existing Use: LRR (Lakeshore Resort Residential), Single Family Residential
Other:
Public hearing was published in the Livingston County Press and Argus on Sunday August
4, 2013 and 300 foot mailings were sent to any real property within 300 feet of the
property lines in accordance with the Michigan Zoning Enabling Act.
Background
The following is a brief summary of the background information we have on file:




The parcel currently has an existing single family home on it which was built in
1965.
The current house is setback 38’ from the shoreline of East Crooked Lake
The property is on the sewer system and is on a well.

Summary
The applicant is proposing to construct an addition (sun room) to the existing house on
the waterfront side. This proposed addition will encroach into the shoreline setback
10’.
Variance Requests
The regulations in the zoning ordinance pertaining to this variance are as follows:

Condition

Table 3.04.02
Shoreline Setback
Required Setback from Shoreline or
Ordinary High Water Mark of a Lake*
Principal Building

Sites lacking public sanitary sewer
Sites connected to public sewer
Sites connected to public sewer in Lakeshore
Resort Residential Dist.

Paved parking areas

Minimum 100 feet
Minimum 70 feet
Minimum 40 feet or consistent with the
setbacks of adjacent principal buildings,
whichever is greater as determined by the
Zoning Administrator. If the setbacks of
adjacent principal buildings vary because of
irregular shoreline, the setback shall be the
average of all lots within 500 feet along the
shoreline or 40 feet whichever is the greater.
All paved parking areas shall be setback a
minimum 25 feet from any shoreline.

The property is zoned LRR and is connected to public sewer and thus is subject to the
rule that requires the setback to be consistent with the adjacent buildings. Both
buildings are located 40’ from the shoreline. This is consistent with the minimum
setback of 40’ so thus the required shoreline setback is 40’. The proposed sun room
would be located 30’ from the shoreline and would require a 10’ shoreline setback
variance.
Standards for Approval
The following is the standards of approval that are listed in the Zoning Ordinance for
Dimensional Variances:
23.05.03 Criteria Applicable to Dimensional Variances. No variance in the provisions or
requirements of this Ordinance shall be authorized by the Board of Appeals unless it is
found from the evidence that all of the following conditions exist:
(a) Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice. Compliance with the strict letter of the
restrictions governing area, setbacks, frontage, height, bulk, density, or other
dimensional provisions would unreasonably prevent the use of the property. Granting of
a requested variance or appeal would do substantial justice to the applicant as well as to
other property owners in the district and is necessary for the preservation and

enjoyment of a substantial property right similar to that possessed by other properties
in the same zoning district and vicinity of the subject parcel.
(b) Extraordinary Circumstances. There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances
or conditions applicable to the property or the intended use which are different than
other properties in the same zoning district or the variance would make the property
consistent with the majority of other properties in the vicinity. The need for the variance
was not self-created by the applicant.
(c) Public Safety and Welfare. The granting of the variance will not impair an adequate
supply of light and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in
public streets, or increase the danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort,
morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the Township of Genoa.
(d) Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood. The variance will not interfere with or
discourage the appropriate development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties
and the surrounding neighborhood.
Summary of Findings
This particular lot has a small buildable area. In regards to the proposed variance there
is little room to add on to that building. The applicant wishes to add a sun room on the
waterfront side of the property. This proposed addition could have a negative impact
on the surrounding properties because it would extend this structure 10’ closer towards
the water than both houses on adjacent properties. If the applicant wishes to extend
closer to the lake, an alternative to this option would be for an uncovered deck as
specified in 11.04.02(c) which allows a deck without a roof to encroach 15 feet into the
shoreline setback area as long as a 15 foot wide green belt is maintained between the
deck and the water. Despite the small buildable area limiting the owner’s ability to
build, there could be a negative impact of the proposed sunroom on the adjacent
property owners due to the sun room having a closer proximity to the lake than the
houses on the adjacent properties.
As there does not appear to be many homes that are closer than 40 feet to the water,
by allowing the applicants to do this it could set a dangerous precedence for future
shoreline setback cases.
Please note that in order for a variance to be approved it has to meet all of the
standards in 25.05.03.
The following are findings based upon the presented materials.


Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice – Strict compliance with the side yard
setbacks would prevent the placement of a sunroom in the waterfront yard
due to an encroachment into the shoreline setback area. There is a legal
alternative to extend further toward the lake which is an uncovered deck that
meets the rules in 11.04.02(c).






Extraordinary Circumstances – The extraordinary circumstances of this
property are related to the small building area of the property. While
sunrooms are common in properties around the lake, there are not any
properties in the immediate area that are closer than 38’ to the lake shore.
Public Safety and Welfare –There are no other perceived public safety and
welfare issues with the request.
Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood – There is a potential for a negative
impact on the adjacent property owners through reduced views. By allowing
the addition to be so close to the water we could be setting a dangerous
precedence for the surrounding area.

Potential Motion
Based on the summary of findings the following motion could be made if the Zoning
Board of Appeals decides to do so.
Moved by _______ supported by ____________ to deny ZBA case # 13-22 for Ann Arbor
Sunrooms/Patricia Crane and Ronald Cyr, 4283 Clifford Rd., for a shoreline setback
variance of 10’based on the following findings of fact:
1. A deck without a roof is an alternative allowed by the article 11.04.02(c) of the
zoning ordinance which allows further extension into the shoreline setback.
2. The proposed variance would have a negative impact on the adjacent properties
by obstructing views.

ZBA 13-22 Location Map
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GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
July 16, 2013
6:30 p.m.
MINUTES
Chairman Dhaenens called the regular meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals to order at
6:30pm at the Genoa Charter Township Hall. The Pledge of Allegiance was then said. The
members and staff of the Zoning Board of Appeals were then introduced. The board members in
attendance were as follows: Chris Grajek, Marianne McCreary, Jean Ledford, Barbara Figurski
and Jeff Dhaenens. Also present were Township staff members Ron Akers and Kristina Galinac
and 11 persons in the audience.
Moved by Ledford, supported by Figurski, to approve the agenda as presented. Motion carried
unanimously.
13-17… A request by Thomas and Diana Fleming, Sec. 28, 4049 Homestead, for a sight line and
side yard variance.
Thomas and Diana Fleming were present for the petitioner. Mr. Fleming presented the changes
made since the previous meeting. He stated that the sunroom no longer was part of the plans but
instead a brick patio will be placed to avoid blocking the neighbors lake view.
A call to the public was made with no response.
Members of the board had concerns about the side yard setback and the buildings proximity to
the neighboring house. The board members also had questions on the visibility of the stakes
marking the building outline.
Moved by Grajek, supported by Ledford, to approve case #13-17, 4049 Homestead for Thomas
and Diana Fleming for a side yard setback variance of 5 feet and a waterfront setback variance of
16.5 feet for the construction of a new home. Conditions place on the approval are that the
structure is to have gutters and downspouts installed and that any grading and drainage issues
should be addressed and satisfactorily dealt with by the petitioner. The practical difficulty is the
topography and narrowness of the lot. Motion carried unanimously.
13-18…A request by Mary Dean and Jeff Barringer, Sec. 1, 5359 Wildwood Drive, for a front
yard setback variance and a water front setback variance for the construction of a single family
home.
Matt Johnson of Sterling Homes was present for the petitioner. Mr. Johnson presented materials
based on building envelope, onsite parking, building orientation, practical difficulty,
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extraordinary circumstances and public safety and welfare. Presented were the architectural
drawings of the building style and blueprints.
A call to the public was made with the following responses:
Rachel Valasses, 5365 Wildwood was concerned about losing 25% lake view. Members of the
board voiced their concerns about the proximity to the lake and lake view obstruction.
McCreeary presented pictures taken of the Valasses’ current view and ground stakes of building
footprint.
Keith and Dana Loughrey, 5347 Wildwood, voiced their concerns about damage to their fence
and arborvitae plants from the use of a crane and other construction operations. Mr. Johnson
assured that if any damages to the fence and plants occur they will be replaced at the expense of
the petitioner.
Moved by McCreary, supported by Grajek, to approve case #13-18, 5359 Wildwood Drive, for a
19.9 foot front yard setback variance and a 17.7 foot waterfront setback variance for the
construction of new home. Based on the practical difficulty of a small building envelope and the
narrowness of the platted subdivision and conditioned upon the structure having gutters and
downspouts, grading or drainage issues should be addressed and satisfactorily dealt with by the
petitioner and if there is damage to the fence and arborvitae plants, they are to be replaced by the
expense of the petitioner. Motion carried unanimously.
Moved by McCreary, supported by Ledford, to approve the June 18, 2013 Zoning Board of
Appeals minutes with corrections. Motion carried unanimously.
Moved by Figurski, supported by Grajek, to adjourned the July 16, 2013 Zoning Board of
Appeals meeting at 7:20 p.m. Motion carried unanimously.

